

Sponsor: Mayor Masten
First Reading: 08/19/13
Second Reading: waived
Third Reading: 08/19/13
Ord. No.: 005-13

AN ORDNANCE TO AMEND SECTION 74-30, VEGETATION, ARTICLE II (“GRASS AND WEEDS”) OF THE TOWN CODE OF THE TOWN OF SMYRNA RELATING TO THE CHARGE FOR MOWING BY TOWN

BE IT HEREBY ENACTED by the Town Council of the Town of Smyrna, a majority thereof concurring in Council duly met, that Section 74-30 of the Town Code of the Town of Smyrna be and hereby is amended as follows:

Section 1. Amend subparagraph (1) of Section 74-30 by deleting “\$50.00 per hour with a \$50.00 minimum” and insert in lieu thereof “as set forth in the fee schedule”;

Section 2. Amend subparagraph (2) of Section 74-30 by deleting “\$50.00 per hour with a \$50.00 minimum” and insert in lieu thereof “as set forth in the fee schedule”;

Section 3. Amend subparagraph (3) of Section 74-30 by deleting “\$25.00” and insert in lieu thereof “as set forth in the fee schedule”.

SYNOPSIS

This ordinance strikes the fee amounts in Section 74-30 and provides that they be set forth in the fee schedule.

This will certify that this is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance duly adopted by the Town Council of the Town of Smyrna at its regular Council meeting on _____, 2013.

ATTEST:

Council Secretary

Mayor

This shall certify that the title and synopsis of this Ordinance was published in “The Smyrna/Clayton Sun Times” on _____, 2013 and posted at the Town Hall on _____, 2013.

So Certifies:

Town Clerk

This shall certify that the title, effective date and synopsis of this Ordinance was published in “The Smyrna/Clayton Sun Times” on _____, 2013 and posted at the Town Hall on _____, 2013.

So Certifies:

Town Manager